1999 and before the subscription of shares on the record date of each dividend payment. However,
the exercise price is always at least equal to the share’s nominal value. On 31 December 2003, the
exercise price was 7.65 euro.

The A and B warrants entitle the holders to subscribe for A shares for a total nominal value of
1,000,000 euro.

The shares entitle to full dividend for the fi scal year during which the shares are subscribed. The
shares entitle to other shareholder rights once the subscription has been entered in the Trade
Register.

22.  STOCK OPTIONS ISSUED TO PERSONNEL IN 2002

Share subscription period

Stock options 2002A  1 April 2005 to 30 April 2008
Stock options 2002B  1 April 2007 to 30 April 2008

The stock options entitle the holders to subscribe for a maximum of 200,000 A shares in Olvi plc.
The exercise price is the average quote weighted by trading volume of the Olvi plc A share on the
Helsinki Stock Exchange from 1 July to 31 December 2002.

The exercise price of the stock options will be decreased by the amount of any dividends distributed
after the price-setting period has started and before the shares are subscribed. The exercise price
of the stock options must be at least equal to the nominal value of the share.

22 23

   Olvi Group Olvi  plc
  2003 2002 2003 2002

23.  PLEDGES, CONTINGENT LIABILITIES 23.  PLEDGES, CONTINGENT LIABILITIES
AND OTHER COMMITMENTS

Debts for which assets have been
pledged as collateral:
Loans from fi nancial institutions 9,320 11,007 6,955 10,201
Total debt 9,320 11,007 6,955 10,201

Assets pledged as collateral:
Mortgages on land and
buildings 1,135 1,942 1,135 1,135

Guarantees on behalf of
Group companies   9,773 12,607

Total pledges and
contingent liabilities 1,135 1,942 10,908 13,742

24.  LEASING LIABILITIES

Payable next year 1,705 1,357 962 868
Payable later 1,920 2,003 827 1,183
Total 3,625 3,361 1,788 2,051

25.  DERIVATIVE CONTRACTS

31 Decemger 2003  Nominal value Market value  Asset value
Interest rate swap  16,955 16,885 0

The business signifi cance of the derivative contracts is minor. The derivative contracts will reach
maturity in 2007 and 2008.

24 25

Breakdown of share capital on 31 December 2003

  Shares % Votes %
K series, registered 933,064 18.9 18,661,280 82.3
A series, registeredA series, registered 4,003,4384,003,438 81.1 4,003,4384,003,438 17.7
Total 4,936,502 100.0 22,664,718 100.0

Shareholders by size of holding on 12 February 2004

Number of Number of % of Number of % of Number of % of
shares shareholders shareholders shares shares votes votes

1-99 1,041 23.34 42,132 0.85 42,132 0.19
100-999 2,945 66.02 838,326 16.98 852,842 3.76
1,000-9,999 435 9.75 928,228 18.80 962,580 4.25
10,000-99,999 33 0.74 1,114,554 22.58 3,207,974 14.15
100,000-999,999 7 0.16 1,999,062 40.50 17,508,686 77.26
Shares not exchanged
for book entries and
shares on waiting list   14,200 0.29 90,504 0.39
Total 4,461 100.01 4,936,502 100.00 22,664,718 100.00

Shareholders by category
on 5 February 2004
  Number of Number of Number of
  shareholders shares votes
Private businesses 242 1,142,648 12,371,192
Financial institutions
and insurance companies 26 755,328 755,328
Public sector organisations 6 603,468 603,468
Non-profi t organisations 47 173,834 173,834
Households 4,112 2,101,328 8,106,316
Non-Finnish shareholders 18 145,696 564,076
In collective book-entry account  10,184 10,184
On waiting list  4,016 80,320
Total 4,451 4,936,502 22,664,718

24 25

LARGEST SHAREHOLDERS ON 5 FEBRUARY 2004

   K series A series Total % Votes   %
1. Olvi Foundation 590,976 157,204 748,180 15.16 11,976,724 52.84
2. Hortling Heikki   225,356 38,690 264,046 5.35 4,545,810 20.06
3. The Heirs of

Hortling Kalle 46,776 6,312 53,088 1.08 941,832 4.16
4. Hortling Timo 41,384 8,796 50,180 1.02 836,476 3.69
5. Hortling-Rinne Marit 25,572  25,572 0.52 511,440 2.26
6. The Local Government

Pensions Institution  285,200 285,200 5.78 285,200 1.26
7. Suomi Mutual Life

Assurance Company  229,030 229,030 4.64 229,030 1.01
8.  Ilmarinen Mutual Pension

Insurance Company  219,424 219,424 4.45 219,424 0.97
9. Sampo Life Insurance

Company Limited  114,268 114,268 2.31 114,268 0.50
10. Laakkonen Reino Olavi  97,780 97,780 1.98 97,780 0.43
11. Odin Finland  89,380 89,380 1.81 89,380 0.39
12. Pohjola Non-Life

Insurance Company Ltd  75,972 75,972 1.54 75,972 0.34
13. Finnish Broadcasting

Company Pension Foundation  72,144 72,144 1.46 72,144 0.32
14. Pohjola Finland Value

equity fund  60,350 60,350 1.22 60,350 0.27
15. Security Trading Oy  50,000 50,000 1.01 50,000 0.22
16. Lahti Ari Juhani  45,000 45,000 0.91 45,000 0.20
17. The Central Union of

Agricultural Producers and
Forest Owners  44,000 44,000 0.89 44,000 0.19

18. eQ Pikkujättiläiset/eQ Fund
Management Company Ltd  40,000 40,000 0.81 40,000 0.18

19. KAUTE Foundation for
Economic and Technical
Sciences  29,550 29,550 0.60 29,550 0.13

20. Päivikki and Sakari
Sohlberg Foundation  26,250 26,250 0.53 26,250 0.12

Others 3,000 2,062,958 2,065,958 41.85 2,122,958 9.37

Nominee-registered shares  251,130 251,130 5.09 251,130 1.11

Total 933,064 4,003,438 4,936,502 100.00 22,664,718 100.00

Olvi plc had 4,461 shareholders registered in the book-entry system.

INSIDERS

Olvi plc adopted the insider guidelines drawn up and recommended by the Helsinki Exchanges on
15 December 2000.

MANAGEMENT’S INTERESTS

The members of the Board of Directors and the Managing Director of Olvi plc hold a total of 225,356
K shares and 41,378 A shares, which represent 5.4 percent of the total number of shares and 20.2
percent of the votes.

The members of the Board of Directors and the Managing Director hold a total of 23,000 share
warrants issued by Olvi plc in 1999.  The warrants entitle the holders to subscribe for 23,000 Olvi